

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

FS-ISAC SUBSCRIBER AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By signing and attaching the applicable Addendum to this FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement General Terms and Conditions (collectively, this "Agreement"), you ("Subscriber"), agree to become a Subscriber to, and to participate in, the Financial Services Information Sharing and Analysis Center ("FS-ISAC"). Subscribership in FS-ISAC is contingent upon approval by FS-ISAC, Inc. and payment of applicable fees. Subscriber agrees to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the FS-ISAC Operating Rules (the "Rules"), which are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference and which are available at www.fsisac.com under the "About FS-ISAC" tab. FS-ISAC will provide 15-days advance written or electronic notice of any changes to the Rules.

1. Background.

FS-ISAC is a system of information exchange among entities in the financial services sector for the purposes of providing members with timely, accurate, and actionable warnings of physical, operational, and cyber threats or attacks on the financial services infrastructure or individual firms, and for collecting and providing information on potential vulnerabilities in the financial services infrastructure.

2. Subscribership.

(a) To become a Subscriber of FS-ISAC, an entity must meet the eligibility requirements as specified in the Rules, Section 3.0, Eligibility Requirements and Enrollment, and must be approved for membership by the FS-ISAC.

(b) Subscriber agrees to be contacted by the FS-ISAC for the purpose of verifying (1) the existence of the company; (2) accuracy of address and physical location; (3) the applying individual is a valid employee of the applicant company with authority to bind the Subscriber; and (4) the applicant company is a member in good standing of a recognized industry trade association or is duly licensed or registered with the applicable regulatory body.

(c) Subscriber agrees to promptly, but in no event more than five business days after the occurrence, notify the FS-ISAC if Subscriber becomes aware that its eligibility status has changed.

(d) Membership levels are based on the size of the institution, as defined by assets or annual revenues, as specified under the Join FS-ISAC section on the FS-ISAC website at <http://www.fsisac.com/join/benefits/>

(e) Benefits are based on the membership level and are itemized in each Addendum.

3. Term and Termination.

(a) This Agreement is effective from the date of acceptance of this Agreement by FS-ISAC and shall automatically renew annually unless terminated by either party. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein,

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

Subscriber may terminate this Agreement without cause at any time. In addition, this Agreement shall terminate (i) if Subscriber is no longer a Subscriber in good standing of the FS-ISAC; (ii) if Subscriber no longer satisfies all of the criteria for admission or Subscribership to the FS-ISAC; (iii) if the operation of FS-ISAC is terminated; or (iv) if the FS-ISAC Board of Directors, for just cause, votes by two-thirds majority to terminate the Subscriber, the Subscriber Program, or existing Subscriber Agreements. The termination will be informed and agreed to with the Subscriber, except where Subscriber has breached its obligation to remit payment for services provided by FS-ISAC or has materially breached other obligations under this Agreement. Neither FS-ISAC nor its employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, information providers, or other FS-ISAC Subscribers shall be liable to Subscriber for any costs, expenses or damages whatsoever for terminating this Agreement based on (i) through (ii) above, and Subscriber shall not be entitled to any refunds for amounts paid to FS-ISAC under this Agreement.

4. Use of Information

(a) Each party understands and agrees that the other party, pursuant to subpoena or other appropriate legal order, has authority to provide any information from the receiving party to the requesting law enforcement or government authority, including, but only to the extent so ordered, information provided by the disclosing party. To the extent allowed by law, the receiving party will provide the disclosing party with advance notice of such disclosure to allow the disclosing party to seek an appropriate protective order or other relief to prohibit or limit such disclosure.

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Subscriber hereby grants to the FS-ISAC a non-exclusive, non-assignable, non-transferable, royalty-free, revocable, worldwide license to use information provided by Subscriber, including information provided via an FS-ISAC email list server or the FS-ISAC Secure Portal submission process, ("Subscriber Information"), solely for the purpose contemplated herein. All entities receiving Subscriber Information shall be bound to a confidentiality obligation at least as restrictive as the terms of this Agreement. FS-ISAC shall not identify Subscriber as the source of Subscriber Information except as provided in this Section 4. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed as granting, whether express or implied, any other license, right, title or interest in and to any of Subscriber's Confidential Information or other information provided or made available by Subscriber.

Such license shall include (i) a right for FS-ISAC to disseminate such information to other Subscribers and partners, subject to, and solely in accordance with, the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and the Rules; and (ii) such other sublicense rights as granted herein to FS-ISAC, provided, however, that FS-ISAC and/or other Subscribers shall be prohibited from using the Subscriber's Information in a manner which attributes it to the Subscriber, unless permitted by the Subscriber, in accordance with the Rules and the Traffic Light Protocol.

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, FS-ISAC, Inc. hereby grants to Subscriber, its affiliates, and those agents of Subscriber which are (i) providing technology or security services that are directly related to the services and information provided by the FS-ISAC and, (ii) responsible for acting upon the information provided by the FS-ISAC to secure or maintain the Subscriber's technology infrastructure or facilities or mitigate a specific threat, a non-exclusive, non-assignable, non-transferable, royalty-free, revocable, worldwide, perpetual license to use the FS-ISAC information distributed to Subscriber under this Agreement solely for Subscriber's own use and

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

not for further transfer or dissemination, except in a manner consistent with this Agreement and in accordance with the Rules and the FS-ISAC Traffic Light Protocol.

(d) FS-ISAC information, regardless of medium, must only be given to staff with security, fraud, or critical infrastructure protection responsibilities on a need-to-know basis and strictly in accordance with the Traffic Light Protocol and the Rules. Specifically, Subscriber shall not disseminate or provide access to FS-ISAC information to regulatory examiners; people responsible for formulating or informing public policy, marketing activities, business development; or any other people who do not have a direct need to have and use the information to protect the Subscriber's data, network, systems, people, or facilities.

5. Representations and Warranties.

(a) Subscriber represents, warrants and covenants that it is duly formed and existing and in good standing under the laws of the State or Country of its incorporation, if a corporation, or formation otherwise.

(b) The FS-ISAC represents warrants and covenants that it is a duly formed corporation and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware.

(c) FS-ISAC warrants that it has resources sufficient to render the Subscription and the related services in a timely and professional manner.

(d) FS-ISAC represents and warrants that it has the right to disseminate and Subscriber has the right to use the information provided by other Subscribers.

(e) FS-ISAC represents and warrants that (i) the products and services provided hereunder shall be as set forth herein and in any other documentation provided by FS-ISAC, (ii) the products and services shall at all times be in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, and (iii) FS-ISAC shall not engage in any unfair, deceptive or abusive acts or practices. FS-ISAC also represents and warrants it shall comply with all applicable laws relevant to its duties, obligations and performance under this Agreement, including applicable laws concerning bribery, including commercial bribery, corruption and related matters and economic and trade sanctions.

(f) Subscriber understands that FS-ISAC will have periodic downtime, although FS-ISAC will use best efforts to minimize downtime and the duration of each instance of downtime. Scheduled Maintenance will be performed outside of normal business hours, as defined Monday through Friday (except holidays) from 8 AM ET to 8 PM ET ("Normal Business Hours"). Emergency repairs will be performed as required. Notification of scheduled downtime will be posted to the FS-ISAC secure portal at least 48 hours in advance. Unscheduled downtime will be announced on the portal, if possible, or via email notifications to Subscribers otherwise. Except as provided above, FS-ISAC makes no warranty that it will always accomplish this goal and FS-ISAC services are offered:

WITHOUT WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO ITS ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND AS TO THE AVAILABILITY, ACCURACY, OR CONTENT OF INFORMATION, PRODUCTS, OR SERVICES.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

(g) All information provided by FS-ISAC is provided "as is." Except as provided herein, there is no warranty, express or implied, that any information accessible on or through FS-ISAC will fulfill any of Subscriber's particular purposes or needs. All information accessible on or through FS-ISAC is provided with all faults, and the entire risk as to satisfactory quality, performance, accuracy and effort is with the user.

(h) All information provided by Subscriber is provided "as is." Except as provided herein, there is no warranty, express or implied, that any information provided by Subscriber will fulfill any of FS-ISAC's or its other subscribers' particular purposes or needs. All information provided by Subscriber is provided with all faults, and the entire risk as to satisfactory quality, performance, accuracy and effort is with the recipient.

6. Indemnification.

(a) Each Party shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other Party and its respective directors, officers, employees and agents, from and against any claims, losses, damages or expenses (including reasonable attorney fees, expenses and disbursements) by third parties pertaining to the actual or alleged infringement of any intellectual property right, including, without limitation, patents, copyrights, trademarks, service marks, or misappropriation of trade secrets or any similar property rights, arising from the indemnified Party accessing, using or distributing information provided by the indemnifying Party, while in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

(b) In the event of any claim or suit relating to any matter for which one party has agreed to provide indemnification under this Agreement, the indemnified party shall promptly provide notice of such claim or suit to the indemnifying party. The indemnifying party shall then have the sole right to control the conduct of the claim or suit and the indemnified party shall reasonably cooperate in the conduct of such claim or suit at the expense of the indemnifying party; provided, however, that the indemnified party may, in its own discretion and at its own expense, participate in the defense of any claim including counsel of its own choosing but such participation shall not relieve the indemnifying party of its obligations to defend such claim. In no event, however, may there be a settlement of any such claim or suit without the written consent of the indemnified party. The indemnified party has the sole and exclusive authority to enter into any settlement that would impose an injunction or any other equitable relief on the indemnified party.

7. Limitation of Liability.

IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY OR TO ANY THIRD PARTY FOR INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LOST PROFITS) ARISING FROM ACTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT EVEN IF SUCH PARTY OR SUBSCRIBER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. FS-ISAC'S MAXIMUM LIABILITY TO SUBSCRIBER UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNTS PAID BY SUBSCRIBER TO FS-ISAC UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, NO LIMITATION OF EITHER PARTY'S LIABILITY SHALL APPLY WITH RESPECT TO ANY CLAIMS BASED ON SUCH PARTY'S FRAUD, WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OR GROSS NEGLIGENCE, INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS, OR BREACHES OF CONFIDENTIALITY.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

8. Confidentiality.

Each party shall hold in strict confidence, and will not use or disclose to any third party, other than on a confidential basis to its and its affiliate's directors, officers, employees, consultants, agents and representatives with a need to know such information and who are subject to obligations of confidentiality at least as stringent as those set forth herein (but in no case less than those reasonably employed to protect a company's confidential information) to effectuate the parties' mutual intent hereunder, any confidential or proprietary data or information obtained from the disclosing party, or to which the receiving party has access, including without limitation with respect to the disclosing party's business or financial condition, technical or sales information, customer lists or otherwise, except as provided for in Section 4 (collectively, the "Confidential Information"). Information generally known in the industry or otherwise publicly available at the time of disclosure, information that a party can demonstrate was lawfully in its possession prior to the date of disclosure, information which has been disclosed by third parties which have a right to do so, or information developed independently by the receiving party without reference to or use of the Confidential Information, shall not be deemed Confidential Information for purposes of this Section 8. Each party's obligations pursuant to this Section 8 shall survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason.

Each party shall have adequate and appropriate physical measures, policies and procedures to (i) ensure the security and confidentiality of the Confidential Information, (ii) protect against any anticipated threats or hazards to the security or integrity of such Confidential Information, (iii) protect against unauthorized access to or use of such Confidential Information that could result in harm or inconvenience to the disclosing party or its customers and (iv) where possible, ensure the complete, secure and permanent disposal of such Confidential Information, except Subscriber Information shared in accordance with Section 4(b), as may be directed by Subscriber or required by applicable law. Each party shall notify the disclosing party promptly if there is any actual or reasonably suspected (a) unauthorized or unlawful access to or disclosure of any Confidential Information, or (b) unauthorized access to any facility, computer network or system containing any Confidential Information (collectively, "Security Incidents"). Where a Security Incident has occurred, the breached party shall promptly take all steps necessary to mitigate the damages caused by the Security Incident.

If FS-ISAC Processes any Personal Information as part of its performance under this Agreement, FS-ISAC shall comply with all applicable privacy regulations as prescribed by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency.

"Personal Information" means any information provided by or for Subscriber and Processed by FS-ISAC under the Agreement (i) that identifies or can be used to identify, contact or locate the individual person to whom such information pertains or (ii) from which identification or contact information of an individual person can be derived. Personal Information includes, but is not limited to: name, postal address, email address, phone number, national identification number or other government-issued identifier, and credit card information. Additionally, if any other information (for example, a unique identifier, password or IP address) is associated or combined with Personal Information, then such information is also Personal Information.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

“Processing” means holding or performing any operation or set of operations upon data, whether or not by automatic means, such as creating, collecting, procuring, obtaining, accessing, recording, organizing, storing, adapting, altering, retrieving, consulting, using, disclosing, transmitting or destroying the data, and “Process” and “Processed” shall be construed accordingly.

FS-ISAC represents and warrants that all Subscribers, staff, contractors and consultants are bound by substantially similar obligations of confidentiality and restrictions regarding use of information as those set forth herein.

The parties acknowledge that improper disclosure of Confidential Information may cause irreparable injury to the disclosing party, and that remedies at law for any such breach could be inadequate. In the event of a breach or threatened breach, the disclosing party has the right to seek injunctive relief (in addition to any and all other remedies available at law or equity) without the need to post a bond or other security, or demonstrate the confidential nature of its Confidential Information.

9. Press Releases and Marketing.

FS-ISAC may only issue a press release or publish other marketing materials that identify Subscriber upon receiving Subscriber's prior written consent, such consent to be granted in Subscriber's sole discretion.

Subscriber may only issue press releases related to the FS-ISAC upon receiving FS-ISAC's written consent, such consent to be granted in FS-ISAC's sole discretion; provided, however, Subscriber may issue a press release to announce its Subscribership in the FS-ISAC without the written consent of FS-ISAC.

10. Force Majeure.

Neither party shall be held financially or otherwise responsible for any delay or failure in performance under this Agreement, which is caused by the unavailability of third-party communications facilities, fires, strikes, embargoes, government requirements, civil or military authorities, acts of God, acts by terrorists or terrorist organizations or by the public enemy or other similar causes beyond the reasonable control and without the fault or negligence of such party.

11. Assignment.

Neither party may assign this Agreement, or its rights and obligations hereunder, without the prior written consent of the other party except that Subscriber may assign this Agreement or any rights or obligations hereunder to a parent, subsidiary or affiliate upon written notice to FS-ISAC. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

12. Rights and Remedies.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

The remedies afforded to the parties in this Agreement are not intended to be exclusive, and each remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to all other remedies available to the parties at law or in equity. This Agreement shall not be construed to confer any rights or remedies upon any person or entity, except FS-ISAC and Subscriber. No delay or omission by any party in exercising any rights or remedies under this Agreement or applicable law shall impair such right or remedy or be construed as a waiver of any such right or remedy.

13. Notice.

Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be given in writing and shall be hand delivered, telecopied (provided that another method set forth in this Section 13 is also used), sent by e-mail, sent by certified or registered mail or sent by overnight courier service to the (a) Subscriber as set forth in this Agreement, or at such address or e-mail address as it may have specified in writing to the FS-ISAC, and (b) to FS-ISAC at the below address or at such location as FS-ISAC shall have specified in writing to Subscriber as its principal office.

FS-ISAC, Inc.
ATTN: Admin
12020 Sunrise Valley Drive Ste. 230
Reston, VA 20191
Email: admin@fsisac.us

14. Governing Law; Dispute Resolution; Interpretation.

This Agreement will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the District of Columbia, without regard to its principles of conflict of law or choice of laws.

Any unsettled controversy or claim between the parties arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any breach thereof shall be settled by binding arbitration in Washington, D.C. pursuant to the rules then in effect of the American Arbitration Association and in accordance with the New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards.

This Agreement does not create, and shall not be construed as creating, any rights enforceable by any person not a party to this Agreement. The headings of the Sections contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be a part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

15. Severability.

If any provision in this Agreement is found to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable to any extent, the parties shall endeavor in good faith to amend this Agreement to preserve its intention. If the parties fail to agree on such an amendment, such invalid provision will be enforced to the maximum extent permitted by law or, if not

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

enforceable, will be severed from the remaining terms, conditions and provisions, which will remain in full force and effect.

16. Waiver.

No failure on the part of one party to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or remedy by such party preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. A waiver on one occasion shall not constitute a waiver on any further occasion.

17. FS-ISAC Amendment Authority.

Subscriber agrees that FS-ISAC is authorized to amend the Operating Rules, subject to the following provisions and further provided that such Amendment does not impose any new material obligations upon Subscriber or diminish any protections and/or rights presently granted to Subscriber. No amendment of the provisions of the Rules shall be binding without being made in writing and upon written/electronic notice to Subscriber, in which case Subscriber shall have thirty (30) days thereafter to give written/electronic notice to FS-ISAC of its option to terminate the Agreement without prejudice, as provided for in Section 3, Term and Termination.

18. Entire Agreement.

The provisions of this Agreement and all Addenda, including all documents incorporated herein by reference, constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersede all prior agreements and understandings relating to the subject matter hereof.

19. Survival.

The provisions of Sections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14-15, 19-20, and 22 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement or any portion thereof.

20. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if all parties hereto had signed the same document. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one instrument.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

21. Further Assurances.

Each of the parties to this Agreement covenants to execute upon request of the other party any further documents that the requesting party reasonably deems necessary to effectuate the terms, conditions or intent of this Agreement.

22. Independent Contractors.

Nothing in this Agreement shall make FS-ISAC and Subscriber partners, joint venturers, or otherwise associated in or with the business of the other. Service Provider is and shall always remain an independent contractor. Neither party shall be liable for any debts, accounts, obligations, or other liabilities of the other party, its agents, or employees. The parties are not authorized to incur debts or obligations of any kind, on the part of or as agent for the other except as may specifically be authorized in writing.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

ADDENDUM 1

BASIC SUBSCRIBERSHIP AGREEMENT

The Subscriber is participating as a Basic Member and agrees to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The effective date of membership will begin upon full execution of this Agreement by both parties or on the date requested by the Subscriber. The Subscriber will have Basic Membership benefits as outlined in this agreement:

Basic Level Benefits:

Number of user access credentials: 1

Receive normal, urgent and crisis alerts from member sources and DHS and Treasury alerts in times of crisis

Email and FAX access to the 24 x 7 Watch Desk

Member Submissions capability via anonymous and attributed submissions

Participate in industry surveys

Ability to attend Member Meetings for a fee

In accordance with Section 13, notices to Subscriber shall be provided at the following addresses:

Subscriber Name: [Click here to enter text.](#)
Address [Click here to enter text.](#)
City, State, Zip [Click here to enter text.](#)
Attention of: [Click here to enter text.](#)
Email address: [Click here to enter text.](#)
Fax Number: [Click here to enter text.](#)

By signing this Addendum 1 of the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement, you ("Subscriber") agree to become a Subscriber to, and to participate in, the Financial Services Information Sharing and Analysis Center ("FS-ISAC") as a Basic Member, and will receive the benefits itemized above, and you further accept and agree to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement General Terms and Conditions. The cost for this subscription is \$250.00 annually, payable within 30 days of receipt of invoice.

By:

Subscriber	FS-ISAC
Signature _____	Signature _____
Name _____	Name _____
Title _____	Title _____
Date _____	Date _____

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

ADDENDUM 2

CORE SUBSCRIBERSHIP AGREEMENT

The Subscriber is participating as a Core Member and agrees to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The effective date of membership will begin upon full execution of this Agreement by both parties or on the date requested by the Subscriber. The Subscriber will have Core Membership benefits as outlined in this agreement:

Core Level Benefits:

Number of user access credentials:4

Ability to receive CINS Crisis Notifications

Receive alerts from Government, Member, and Partners

Ability to customize your Email Notification Profile

Phone, Email, and FAX Access to the 24 x 7 Watch Desk

Member Submissions capability via anonymous and attributed submissions

Ability to submit and participate in Member Surveys

Access to Industry Best Practices

Ability to attend Member Meetings for a fee

In accordance with Section 13, notices to Subscriber shall be provided at the following addresses:

Subscriber Name:	Click here to enter text.
Address	Click here to enter text.
City, State, Zip	Click here to enter text.
Attention of:	Click here to enter text.
Email address:	Click here to enter text.
Fax Number:	Click here to enter text.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

By signing this Addendum 2 of the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement, you ("Subscriber") agree to become a Subscriber to, and to participate in, the Financial Services Information Sharing and Analysis Center ("FS-ISAC") as a Core Member, and will receive the benefits itemized above, and you further accept and agree to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement General Terms and Conditions. The cost for this subscription is \$850.00 annually, payable within 30 days of receipt of invoice.

By:

Subscriber

FS-ISAC

Signature _____

Signature _____

Name _____

Name _____

Title _____

Title _____

Date _____

Date _____

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

ADDENDUM 3

STANDARD SUBSCRIBERSHIP AGREEMENT

The Subscriber is participating as a Standard Member and agrees to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The effective date of membership will begin upon full execution of this Agreement by both parties or on the date requested by the Subscriber. The Subscriber will have Standard Membership benefits as outlined in this agreement:

Standard Level Benefits:

Number of user access credentials:10

Ability to receive CINS Crisis Notifications

Receive alerts from Government, Member, and Partners

Ability to customize your Email Notification Profile

Phone, Email, and FAX Access to the 24 x 7 Watch Desk

Member Submissions capability via anonymous and attributed submissions

Ability to submit and participate in Member Surveys

Access to Industry Best Practices

Participation on biweekly Threat Conference Calls that cover a variety of cyber and physical security issues

Access to the Member Contact Directory

Ability to attend Member Meetings for a fee

In accordance with Section 13, notices to Subscriber shall be provided at the following addresses:

Subscriber Name:	Click here to enter text.
Address	Click here to enter text.
City, State, Zip	Click here to enter text.
Attention of:	Click here to enter text.
Email address:	Click here to enter text.
Fax Number:	Click here to enter text.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

By signing this Addendum 3 of the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement, you ("Subscriber") agree to become a Subscriber to, and to participate in, the Financial Services Information Sharing and Analysis Center ("FS-ISAC") as a Standard Member, and will receive the benefits itemized above, and you further accept and agree to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement General Terms and Conditions. The cost for this subscription is \$5,000.00 annually, payable within 30 days of receipt of invoice.

By:

Subscriber

FS-ISAC

Signature _____

Signature _____

Name _____

Name _____

Title _____

Title _____

Date _____

Date _____

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

ADDENDUM 4

PREMIER SUBSCRIBERSHIP AGREEMENT

The Subscriber is participating as a Premier Member and agrees to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The effective date of membership will begin upon full execution of this Agreement by both parties or on the date requested by the Subscriber. The Subscriber will have Premier Membership benefits as outlined in this agreement:

Premier Level Benefits:

Number of user access credentials:25

Ability to receive CINS Crisis Notifications

Receive alerts from Government, Member, and Partners

Ability to customize your Email Notification Profile

Phone, Email, and FAX Access to the 24 x 7 Watch Desk

Member Submissions capability via anonymous and attributed submissions

Ability to submit and participate in Member Surveys

Access to Industry Best Practices

Participation on biweekly Threat Conference Calls that cover a variety of cyber and physical security issues

Access to the Member Contact Directory

Participation in FS-ISAC Committees and Workgroups including leadership opportunities

Complimentary Attendance for two people at Member Meetings; others may attend for a fee

Receipt of FS-ISAC email alerts in XML format

Eligibility to serve on FS-ISAC governance bodies

In accordance with Section 13, notices to Subscriber shall be provided at the following addresses:

Subscriber Name:	Click here to enter text.
Address	Click here to enter text.
City, State, Zip	Click here to enter text.
Attention of:	Click here to enter text.
Email address:	Click here to enter text.
Fax Number:	Click here to enter text.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

By signing this Addendum 4 of the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement, you ("Subscriber") agree to become a Subscriber to, and to participate in, the Financial Services Information Sharing and Analysis Center ("FS-ISAC") as a Premier Member, and will receive the benefits itemized above, and you further accept and agree to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement General Terms and Conditions. The cost for this subscription is \$10,000.00 annually, payable within 30 days of receipt of invoice.

By:

Subscriber

FS-ISAC

Signature _____

Signature _____

Name _____

Name _____

Title _____

Title _____

Date _____

Date _____

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

ADDENDUM 5

GOLD SUBSCRIBERSHIP AGREEMENT

The Subscriber is participating as a Gold Member and agrees to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The effective date of membership will begin upon full execution of this Agreement by both parties or on the date requested by the Subscriber. The Subscriber will have Gold Membership benefits as outlined in this agreement:

Gold Level Benefits:

Number of user access credentials:50

Ability to receive CINS Crisis Notifications

Receive alerts from Government, Member, and Partners

Ability to customize your Email Notification Profile

Phone, Email, and FAX Access to the 24 x 7 Watch Desk

Member Submissions capability via anonymous and attributed submissions

Ability to submit and participate in Member Surveys

Access to Industry Best Practices

Participation on biweekly Threat Conference Calls that cover a variety of cyber and physical security issues

Access to the Member Contact Directory

Participation in FS-ISAC Committees and Workgroups including leadership opportunities

Complimentary Attendance for five people at Member Meetings; others may attend for a fee

Receipt of FS-ISAC email alerts in XML format

Eligibility to serve on FS-ISAC governance bodies

Ability to attend Board and Advisor meetings

In accordance with Section 13, notices to Subscriber shall be provided at the following addresses:

Subscriber Name:	Click here to enter text.
Address	Click here to enter text.
City, State, Zip	Click here to enter text.
Attention of:	Click here to enter text.
Email address:	Click here to enter text.
Fax Number:	Click here to enter text.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

By signing this Addendum 5 of the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement, you ("Subscriber") agree to become a Subscriber to, and to participate in, the Financial Services Information Sharing and Analysis Center ("FS-ISAC") as a Gold Member, and will receive the benefits itemized above, and you further accept and agree to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement General Terms and Conditions. The cost for this subscription is \$24,950.00 annually, payable within 30 days of receipt of invoice.

By:

Signature _____

Signature _____

Name _____

Name _____

Title _____

Title _____

Date _____

Date _____

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

ADDENDUM 6

PLATINUM SUBSCRIBERSHIP AGREEMENT

The Subscriber is participating as a Platinum Member and agrees to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The effective date of membership will begin upon full execution of this Agreement by both parties or on the date requested by the Subscriber. The Subscriber will have Platinum Membership benefits as outlined in this agreement:

Platinum Level Benefits:

Number of user access credentials: Unlimited

Ability to receive CINS Crisis Notifications

Receive alerts from Government, Member, and Partners

Ability to customize your Email Notification Profile

Phone, Email, and FAX Access to the 24 x 7 Watch Desk

Member Submissions capability via anonymous and attributed submissions

Ability to submit and participate in Member Surveys

Access to Industry Best Practices

Participation on biweekly Threat Conference Calls that cover a variety of cyber and physical security issues

Access to the Member Contact Directory

Participation in FS-ISAC Committees and Workgroups including leadership opportunities

Complimentary Attendance for ten people at Member Meetings; others may attend for a fee

Receipt of FS-ISAC email alerts in XML format

Eligibility to serve on FS-ISAC governance bodies

Ability to attend Board and Advisor meetings

In accordance with Section 13, notices to Subscriber shall be provided at the following addresses:

Subscriber Name:	Click here to enter text.
Address	Click here to enter text.
City, State, Zip	Click here to enter text.
Attention of:	Click here to enter text.
Email address:	Click here to enter text.
Fax Number:	Click here to enter text.

FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement

By signing this Addendum 6 of the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement, you ("Subscriber") agree to become a Subscriber to, and to participate in, the Financial Services Information Sharing and Analysis Center ("FS-ISAC") as a Platinum Member, and will receive the benefits itemized above, and you further accept and agree to the FS-ISAC Subscriber Agreement General Terms and Conditions. The cost for this subscription is \$49,950.00 annually, payable within 30 days of receipt of invoice.

By:

Subscriber

FS-ISAC

Signature _____

Signature _____

Name _____

Name _____

Title _____

Title _____

Date _____

Date _____